currency rates or metal prices.  The method used assumes that all other variables are held constant to determine the

impact on profit before tax and equity.  The analysis is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely

change in isolation.

The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes

occur only to the financial instruments and do not reflect the opposite movement from the impact of the specific change

on the underlying business.

Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to the movements in the underlying

transactions, actions taken to mitigate any potential losses, the interaction of more than one sensitivity occurring, and

further developments in global financial markets. As such this table should not be considered as a projection of likely

future gains and losses in these financial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis table
1% decrease 1% increase 10% 10% 10% increase 10% decrease

in interest in interest weakening strengthening in base metal in base metal
rates rates in Sterling in Sterling costs costs

£m £m £m £m £m £m

At 31 December 2009
Impact on income statement: (loss)/gain (0.9) 0.9 (4.9) 4.9 0.2 (0.2)
Impact on equity: (loss)/gain - - (46.1) 46.1 - -

At 31 December 2008
Impact on income statement: gain/(loss) 0.3 (0.3) (0.5) 0.5 0.7 (0.7)
Impact on equity: (loss)/gain - - (49.4) 49.4 - -

The above sensitivities are estimates of the impact of market risk on financial instruments only.  As noted, it is the Group’s
policy to use financial instruments to manage its underlying exposure to interest rate, foreign exchange and base metal price
movements.  In accordance with this policy, the Group is confident that the underlying risks that these financial instruments
have been acquired to hedge will move in an opposite direction.  To the extent that the underlying currency, interest rate or
metals price exposure is not fully hedged, the Group will remain exposed to movements in these variables.